

1985 ½ SOUTH BROADWAY GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81507-9649 (970) 254-1224 FAX (970) 242-8438 email: gjdaub@daubandassociates.com www.daubandassociates.com

October 28, 2022

Mr. Bill Mills Bureau of Land Management 220 East Market Street Meeker, CO 81641

## Re: Natural Soda LLC (NS) Well Sundry Notices of Intent for the Plugging and Abandonment of the 3M-TDR Subsurface Subsidence Monitoring Well

Dear Mr. Mills:

Natural Soda LLC (NS) intends to plug and abandon the 3M-TDR subsurface subsidence monitor well in November of 2022. The well will be cemented to surface, cut off below grade, a steel well cap with the well name will be welded onto the conductor casing, and the well will then be buried. The 3M-TDR location was interim reclaimed and requires minimal surface work for full reclamation.

Attached please find the following for the well:

- BLM 3160-5 form
- Well completion diagram

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (970) 254-1224 or (970) 216-1010 (c) or Kirk Daehling at (970) 456-1268.

Regards,

O. J. Dant

Gerald J. Daub, P.G., C.P.G. President Daub & Associates, Inc.

Cc: Kirk Daehling Business Manager Natural Soda LLC

> Amy Yeldell (w/encl) Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety

Don Breffle (email -- w/o encl) US EPA UIC Region VIII

File

Form 3160-5 (June 2019)		UNITED STATES			FORM APPROVED OMB No. 1004-0137 Evision: October 31, 2021		
()	DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMEN				Expires: October 31, 2021 5. Lease Serial No.		
5	SUNDRY NOTICES AND RE	NOTICES AND REPORTS ON			6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name		
	use this form for proposal ned well. Use Form 3160-3						
SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on page 2					7. If Unit of CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.		
1. Type of Well					8 Well Name and No.		
Oil Well Gas Well I Other					8. Well Name and No. 3M-TDR 9. API Well No.		
2. Name of Operator Natural Soda LLC							
3a. Address 3200 Rio E Rifle, CO. 4	6. (include area cod 674	le)	10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area Piceance Creek Basin				
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T.,R., M., or Survey Description)					11. Country or Parish, State		
562 FSL, 1757 FWL, S26, T1S, R98W, 6th PM					Rio Blanco County, CO		
	12. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE	BOX(ES) TO IN	DICATE NATUR	E OF NOTIO	CE, REPORT OR OTH	ER DATA	
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION							
✓ Notice of Intent	Acidize Alter Casing	Dee Hyd	pen Iraulic Fracturing		action (Start/Resume)	Water Shut-Off Well Integrity	
Subsequent Report			v Construction		mplete	Other	
Final Abandonmer	t Notice Convert to Injection		g and Abandon g Back		orarily Abandon		
	Completed Operation: Clearly state all				Disposal		
Possibly run a CBL (calculated well vo	ed to GL. The 3M-TDR will be pugg /CCL to TD. Perforate the 4.5-inch o lume, 42.5 bbls at 50% excess).	casing at 1720,	ned with the follo 765, 535, 250, ar	wing proce nd 100 feet	dure: Clean out the 4 . Cement to surface in	.5-inch casing to 1820 feet. n stages with ~28.3 bbls of cement	
<ol> <li>I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Name (Printed/Typed) Gerald J. Daub</li> </ol>			President, Daub & Associates, Inc. Title				
Signature .	Date 10/28/2022						
	THE SPAC	E FOR FED	ERAL OR ST		CEUSE		
Approved by			1				
			Title		Da	ite	
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.				Office			
Title 18 U.S.C Section 100 any false, fictitious or fraud	1 and Title 43 U.S.C Section 1212, make ulent statements or representations as to	e it a crime for ar any matter with	ny person knowing in its jurisdiction.	ly and willfu	Illy to make to any depa	artment or agency of the United States	
(Instructions on page 2	2)						

